APPENDIX 1

IMPORT TARIFF-RATE QUOTAS OF THE REPUBLICS OF THE CA PARTY

- This Appendix includes import tariff-rate quotas for originating goods of the EU Party under staging category "Q" in the Schedule of the Republics of the CA Party. Each Republic of the CA Party shall administer these tariff-rate quotas in accordance with its internal regulations.
- 2. Importations under the tariff-rate quotas set forth in paragraphs 3, 5, and 7 of this Appendix shall be subject to the presentation of an export certificate issued by the competent authority of the EU Party.
- 3. Cured hams and streaky bacon:
 - (a) The Republics of the CA Party shall grant the EU Party a joint quota of 900 tonnes per year, with an annual growth of 45 tonnes for the goods entered in accordance with subparagraph (c). The quantity entered within quota shall be free of customs duties at any moment of the calendar year;
 - (b) Customs duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quota listed in subparagraph (a), shall be eliminated in accordance with the provisions of category H of subparagraph 3(k) of Section A of Annex I;

- (c) Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following tariff lines in the Schedule of the Republics of the CA Party: 0210.11.00, 0210.12.00 and 0210.19.00 of SAC 2007.
- 4. Powdered Milk:
 - (a) Each Republic of the CA Party shall grant the EU Party a quota for goods entered in accordance with subparagraphs (b) and (d). The volume for year one and successive annual growth starting on year two for each Republic of the CA Party, is detailed below:

| | Tonnes | Growth per year in |
|-------------|----------|--------------------|
| | Year one | Tonnes |
| Costa Rica | 200 | 10 |
| El Salvador | 200 | 10 |
| Guatemala | 400 | 20 |
| Honduras | 400 | 20 |
| Nicaragua | 200 | 10 |
| Panama | 500 | 25 |

(b) Under this quota the aggregate quantity of goods entered under tariff lines listed in subparagraph (d) shall be free of customs duties in any calendar year and shall not exceed the amounts specified in the table of subparagraph (a) for the EU Party, for each year;

- (c) Customs duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the amounts listed in subparagraph (a) shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of category F of subparagraph 3(i) of Section A of Annex I;
- (d) Subparagraphs (a), (b) and (c) apply to the following tariff lines in the Schedule of the Republics of the CA Party: 0402.10.00, 0402.21.11, 0402.21.12, 0402.21.21, 0402.21.22 and 0402.29.00 of SAC 2007.
- 5. Whey:
 - (a) The Republics of the CA Party shall grant the EU Party a joint quota of 100 tonnes per year, with an annual growth of 10 tonnes for goods entered in accordance with subparagraph (c). The quantity entered within quota shall be free of customs duties at any moment of the calendar year;
 - (b) Customs duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quota listed in subparagraph (a), shall be eliminated in accordance with the provisions of category B of subparagraph 3(b) of Section A of Annex I;
 - (c) Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following tariff lines of the Schedule of the Republics of the CA Party: 0404.90.00 (except lactose-free milk) of SAC 2007.

6. Cheese:

(a) Each Republic of the CA Party shall provide the EU Party a quota for goods entered in accordance with subparagraphs (b) and (d). The quota for year one and successive annual growth starting on year two for each Republic of the CA Party, is detailed below:

| | Tonnes Year one | Growth per year in Tonnes |
|-------------|--------------------|------------------------------|
| Costa Rica | 317 | 16 |
| El Salvador | 583 | 29 |
| Guatemala | 600 | 30 |
| Honduras | 500 | 25 |
| Nicaragua | 400 | 20 |
| Panama | 600 | 30 |

- (b) Under this quota the aggregate quantity of goods entered under the tariff lines listed in subparagraph (d) shall be free of customs duties in any calendar year and shall not exceed the quota amount specified in the table of subparagraph (a) for the EU Party, for each year;
- (c) Customs duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the amounts listed in subparagraph (a) shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of category F of subparagraph 3(i) of Section A of Annex I;

- (d) Subparagraphs (a), (b) and (c) apply to the following tariff lines of the Schedule of the Republics of the CA Party: 0406.20.90, 0406.30.00, 0406.90.10, 0406.90.20 and 0406.90.90 of SAC 2007.
- 7. Prepared or preserved swine meat:
 - (a) The Republics of the CA Party shall grant the EU Party a joint quota of 900 tonnes per year, with an annual growth of 45 tonnes, for goods entered in accordance with subparagraph (c). The quantity entered within quota shall be free of customs duties at any moment of the calendar year;
 - (b) Customs duties on goods entered in aggregate quantities in excess of the quota listed in subparagraph (a), shall be eliminated in accordance with the provisions of category H of subparagraph 3(k) of Section A of Annex I;
 - (c) Subparagraphs (a) and (b) apply to the following tariff lines of the Schedule of the Republics of the CA Party: 1602.41.00, 1602.42.00 and 1602.49.90 of SAC 2007.